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Light & Dark 

In Science, Year 6 enjoyed learning that 

light travels in straight lines. They were 

surprised to find out that they couldn’t 

see through a bent tube! 

Year 2 were inspired by 

the story Orion and the 

Dark and created their 

own pictures. They 

thought of adjectives to 

describe the dark. 

https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100086005376237
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Assistant Headteacher’s Newsletter 

Dear Parents and Carers, 

We hope you all had a lovely half term break. The children have returned to school well rested 

and ready for another busy few weeks ahead. KS1 have already begun learning the songs for their 

Christmas production – apologies if you’re hearing a few festive renditions at home already! 

In our assemblies this week, we continued exploring the inspiring work of Jacqui Parkinson. 

Together, we read the biblical story of Jesus showing anger in the temple, often referred to as 

The Cleansing of the Temple. We reflected on different emotions and discussed how even anger 

can sometimes be a positive force when it’s a response to injustice or unfairness in the world. 

During their class assemblies, the children also shared thoughtful ideas about the ways they can 

make a difference in their own lives and communities. 

This week, we were delighted to welcome lots of prospective parents into our school. As always, 

the children did us proud, and our visitors shared many positive comments – both about the 

warm, welcoming environment and the fantastic Year 6 pupils who showed them around our 

lovely school. 

You should have received the SIAMS report this morning. We are incredibly proud of the 

feedback received and of everyone—children, staff, governors, and families—who play a part in 

making our school such a nurturing and inspiring place to learn. 

The Poppy Appeal has been a great success this week, with all money raised going to the Royal 

British Legion. In assembly, we have been talking to the children about the significance of 

Remembrance Sunday, and we will observe a two-minute silence across the school at 11am on 

Tuesday. 

A huge thank you to the mini band who performed during this morning’s assembly. Their 

rehearsal in the practical room before school provided a wonderful musical welcome for our Year 

1 children! 

The school photographer visited this week to take individual and sibling photos. As there were 

many children to get through, he will be returning next Wednesday (12th) to complete the 

remaining photographs. 

Next week, the Surrey Immunisation Service will be in school to carry out the annual flu 

vaccinations for all children whose consent forms have been returned. It would be helpful to 

share this short video with your child beforehand to help them understand what to expect: 

Flu Vaccination Video https://youtu.be/1jHWwm8NQUw  

Thank you, as always, for your continued support. 

Have a lovely weekend. 

Chantelle Porter 

Assistant Headteacher 

 

https://youtu.be/1jHWwm8NQUw
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Behaviour Tip: This is how we do it here  

Relational homes have a calm, predictable environment. 

Establishing your own version of ‘This is how we do it 

here’ ensures that everyone knows the expectations and 

that our behaviour is governed by design rather than 

default. It can be useful to spend some time thinking 

about how your adults will behave; what values you will 

live by, what routines are important to you, and how you 

will deal with conflict. 

MIDDAY SUPERVISORS WANTED 

11:30 - 1:15 term time only     Various days available 

 

We are looking for friendly members of staff to work in our lunch hall and in the playgrounds during 

lunch break. 

Please contact: j.rashbrook@pyrford.surrey.sch.uk for more information / application form. 

 Please try to ensure that you book your child into Breakfast Club ahead of time 

to ensure food/staffing planning. If you need to bring them in at short notice, 

please accompany them to the door. 

Please complete Y3 Butser Farm consents on Scopay. 

Please complete Y2 Fire of London payments on Scopay. 

Please complete Y5 Autumn Workshop consents on Scopay. 

mailto:j.rashbrook@pyrford.surrey.sch.uk
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N SQUIRRELS - Ivy who is always busy at nursery. She enthusiastically explores all areas of learning and enjoys talking about 

what she is doing. She shows great curiosity and confidence when trying new activities and takes pride in her achievements. 

Well done Ivy! 

R BEECH - Henry for trying extra hard with his writing in phonics lessons. He has been concentrating hard and trying very hard 

to hold his pen correctly. He was very excited we were learning h for Henry! 

R HAZEL - Stanley for some wonderful work at the Maths table this week. He sorted out 1, 2 and 3 and was so proud to show 

Mrs Freeman what he’d done. Well done Stanley! 

1 OAK - Matei for always trying his best in our indoor PE lessons.  All the adults in Oak Class notice how carefully he listens and 

how thoughtfully he moves. It is such a pleasure to watch him during gymnastics and dance - his focus and enthusiasm really 

shine through. Well done Matei! 

1 PINE - Rayan for his wonderful effort in reading. He practices his phonics and tries his hardest to memorise the tricky words 

before reading his book with focus and care. Well done Rayan - Miss Dennis is really proud of him! 

2 CEDAR -  Mylo who made an excellent picture of the Great Fire of London. He has been very excited about this topic and 

already researched lots of facts at home about the fire. 

2 HAWTHORN - Jenna Year 2 have been so excited about their new topic - The Great Fire of London. Jenna took her time to 

create a wonderful fire scene. She carefully cut out the windows and doors and produced her own Great Fire of London 

picture. 

3 ELM - Isla This week we have been inspired by our text to create our own seawigs - crazy creations 

of flotsam and jetsam that adorn an island’s head. Isla created a brilliantly painted, imaginative 

seawig including a shipwreck, mermaid and octopus with a snorkel. Wonderful work Isla! 

3 MAPLE - Molly for the fantastic Seawig painting she created in 

our English lesson inspired by our story Oliver and the Seawigs. 

Molly used her imagination to include fantastic things on her 

seawig such as a mermaid, a treasure chest and shells. She then 

described the items using a range of adjectives. Well done Molly! 

4 ALDER - Austin who is really impressing us with how hard he 

works and how enthusiastic he is about our learning. He tries 

exceptionally hard to present his work neatly and wrote a brilliant 

‘Spooky Crumble’ poem. Well done Austin! 

4 LARCH - Nell Year 4 have been writing poems using metaphors. 

Nell really impressed us with her imaginative ideas and poetic imagery in her poem about a 

creepy crumble. 

5 ROWAN - Alice & Matlida C for their consistent engagement and enthusiasm in English. 

They always contribute thoughtful and insightful ideas during discussions, showing great care and depth in their thinking. They 

work hard to produce their best in every task, and their inside/outside piece for our character Michael from Skellig was 

fantastic - full of rich vocabulary, creative ideas and a clear understanding of the text . Well done girls!  

5 WILLOW - Mustafa M for a fantastic inside/outside description of the main character Michael in our new English book Skellig. 

Congratulations to Mustafa on his use of brilliant descriptive language, highlighting the inside emotions of the character as well 

as his external actions. Excellent work Mustafa, well done!  

6 ASPEN -  Aaminah-Zara for her fantastic Remembrance Day artwork. Her poppy is lovely. 

Looking at it helps us all to reflect on how important it is for us to remember how our 

soldiers have helped us in the past and today. 

6 HOLLY - Maggie for her fantastic science work about the adaptation of the snow leopard. 

The piece is well organised, with clear subheadings and bullet points that make it easy to 

read. Information is interesting and presented in such an engaging way - it’s obvious Maggie 

put a lot of effort into this. Well done Maggie. A really impressive piece of work! 

6 LAUREL - Ayesha for her fantastic work in English. We have started reading our new book 

Shackleton’s Journey. She worked hard to describe Shackleton’s character and his early life. 

We are very excited to be learning about his expedition across Antarctica. Well done 

Ayesha! 
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When?    Monday 17th &  

    Tuesday 18th November    

    3:15pm 

Where?    In the Music Hut 



6 

AUTUMN TERM DATES 

Tue 11 Nov ` Flu Vaccinations & YR/Y6 Measurement Programme 

Wed 12 Nov  Individual & Sibling Photos DAY 2 

Wed 12 Nov  Y2 Fire of London Workshop 

Mon 17 Nov  Y5 Wonderdome Visit 

Mon 17 Nov 15:15 Scholastic Book Fair 

Tue 18 Nov 15:15 Scholastic Book Fair 

Wed 19 Nov  Y5 Birds of Prey Visit 

Thu 20 Nov  Y3 to Butser Farm 

Fri 21 Nov 13:30-15:00 Multiskills Tournament (selected Y3) @ St Dunstan’s 

Fri 21 Nov after school Y4-6 Silent Disco 

Mon24 Nov  Y3 Romans & Celts Day 

Mon 24 Nov  Y2 Fire Service Visit 

Wed 3 Dec 09:00 Engage Christmas Assembly 

Fri 5 Dec 18:30-21:00 PTA Wreath Marking Workshop 

Sat 6 Dec 08:00-12:00 School Christmas Tree Sale 

Sat 6 Dec 13:00-15:00 School Christmas Fair 

Wed 10 Dec 10:00 Reception Christmas Production @ CoGS 

Wed 10 Dec 14:00 KS1 Christmas Production @ CoGS 

Thu 11 Dec 14:00 KS2 Christmas Production @ CoGS 

Fri 12 Dec  Christmas Jumper Day & Christmas Lunch 

Mon 15 Dec am Elf visits Nursery & Reception 

Tue 16 Dec 08:45-09:30 KS2 Awards Assembly 

Wed 17 Dec 08:45-09:30 EYFS/KS1 Awards Assembly 

Thu 18 Dec 09:00 Christmas Service @ CoGS 

Fri 19 Dec 12:00 Last Day of Autumn Term 

Mon 22 Dec - Fri 2 Jan  CHRISTMAS HOLIDAY 

additions & 

changes in bold 

& italics 

 

 

 

Ink Cartridge Collection  
You can help us raise funds by recycling your ink cartridges.    

 Please bring to the school office.  We cannot take toner and laser cartridges. 
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SPRING TERM DATES 

Mon 5 Jan  First Day of Spring Term 

Wed 28 Jan  INSET DAY 

Tue 3 Feb 15:30 - 17:30 Spring Term Parents Evenings 

Thu 5 Feb 15:30 - 19:30 Spring Term Parents Evenings 

Fri 6 Feb  Y1 to Milestones Museum 

Wed 11 Feb  Y6 Greeks Workshop 

Mon 16 - Fri 20 Feb  HALF TERM HOLIDAY 

Mon 23 Feb  Young Voices Choir to O2 

Mon 9 Mar  Y3 Elm Feet First Training 

Tue 10 Mar  Y3 Maple Feet First Training 

Wed 11 Mar  Y2 to Brooklands Museum 

Wed 18 Mar  YN & YR Little City @ CoGS 

Wed 25 Mar  Y5 Vikings Workshop 

Fri 27 Mar 12:00 Last Day of Spring Term 

Mon 30 Mar - Fri 10 Apr  EASTER HOLIDAY 

SUMMER TERM DATES 

Mon 13 Apr  First Day of Summer Term 

Mon 27 - Wed 29 Apr  Y4 Hindleap Warren Residential 

Mon 4 May  Bank Holiday 

Thu 7 May  YR to Wellington Park 

Fri 8 May  Y4 to Hampton Court 

Mon 11 - Thu 14 May  Y6 SATS 

Thu 21 May  Y5 to Mosque 

Mon 25 - Fri 29 May  HALF TERM HOLIDAY 

Wed 10 Jun  Y1 Animal Club Workshop 

Sat 13 Jun  School Summer Fair 

Tue 16 Jun  Y6 Leavers’ Service @ Cathedral 

Wed 17 Jun  EYFS Minibeast Bugfest 

Thu 18 Jun  Y6 Lego Stem Workshop 

Fri 19 Jun  Y5 to Wildwood 

Wed 24 Jun  Y2 to The Lookout Discovery Centre 

Fri 26 Jun  Y3 Outdoor Learning Activity Day 

Mon 29 Jun  INSET DAY 

Tue 30 Jun & Wed 1 Jul  Forest School - 1 class per day 

Mon 6  - Fri 10 Jul  Y6 Osmington Bay Residential 

Fri 17 Jul 12:00 Last Day of Summer Term 
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Term Dates … This Year 

(2025/26) 

Friday 19th December Term ends at 12:00 

Monday 5th January First day of term 

Wednesday 28th January INSET DAY 

Monday 16th - Friday 20th February HALF TERM 

Friday 27th March Term ends  at 12:00 

Monday 13th April First day of term 

Monday 4th May BANK HOLIDAY 

Monday 25th - Friday 29th May HALF TERM 

Monday 29th June INSET DAY 

Friday 17th July Term ends at 12:00 

Term Dates … Next Year  

(2026/27) 

Tuesday 1st & Wednesday 2nd September INSET DAYS 

Thursday 3rd September Term starts for children 

Friday 16th October INSET DAY 

Monday 19th - Friday 30th October HALF TERM 

Friday 18th December Term ends 

Monday 4th January First day of term 

Monday 15th - Friday 19th February HALF TERM 

Wednesday 24th March Term ends 

Thursday 25th March INSET DAY 

Monday 12th April First day of term 

Monday 3rd May BANK HOLIDAY 

Monday 31st May - Friday 4th June HALF TERM 

Monday 28th June INSET DAY 

Friday 23rd July Term ends  
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